Interest rate risk

IFRS 7 requires analysis of the exposition of the interest-bearing assets and the financial liabilities and the

relative Shock Analysis based on the percentage shock + and – as follows:

The non-interest bearing deposits for companies of the group located in France, Spain, England, Brazil and

the USA were excluded.
The interest risk of loans contracted by Register.it S.p.A. to purchase Namesco UK for a residual Euro

25,716 thousand was hedged through a derivative (IRS) at a fixed rate of 3.81% p.a. + spread, and is
therefore excluded from the risk of interest rate movements shown in the following table.

For the Euro area, rates at Euribor 1 month at the end of 2008 (3.13% p.a. + spread)) and Euribor 1 month
at the end of 2007 (4.83% p.a. + spread) were assumed; the account inter-group current account with DADA
S.P.A./RCS MediaGroup is included among interest bearing assets.

For the Sterling area, the rate used is the England Exchange rate Interest, while for the USD area the Libor
1 month is used

The attached table shows the expositions by currency and the effects of rate movements:

Shock Table

Currency UP DOWN
Euribor 10% -10%

 Consolidated Financial Statements of the Dada Group at December 31, 2008

146

Analysis of sensitivity to the interest rate
risk (Euro/thousand) Currency

Book value
 Income statement

Shock up Shock down

31/12/08 31/12/07 31/12/08 31/12/07 31/12/08 31/12/07

Interest bearing assets GBP   680 0 5 0 -5

Financial liabilities at variable interest
rates not hedged GBP  -540 -1,397 -2 -10 2 10

Total   -540 -717 -2 -5 2 5

Analysis of sensitivity of interest rate risk Currency
Book value

 Income statement
Shock up Shock down

31/12/08 31/12/07 31/12/08 31/12/07 31/12/08 31/12/07

Interest bearing assets USD  2,156 3,864 4 8 -4 -8

Financial liabilities at variable interest
rates not hedged USD -3,054 -1,766 -6 -4 6 4

Total   -898 2,098 -2 4 2 -4

Analysis of sensitivity of interest rate risk Currency
Book value

 Income statement
Shock up Shock down

31/12/08 31/12/07 31/12/08 31/12/07 31/12/08 31/12/07

Interest bearing assets   12,756 15,289 32 59 -32 -59

Financial liabilities at variable interest
rates not hedged   -21,496 -33,163 -77 -117 77 117

Total   -8,740 -17,874 -45 -58 45 58

The account “interest bearing assets” includes also the negative intercompany current account bank

positions with RCS MediaGroup S.p.A.
For the deposits in Brazilian currency and Chinese currency there are no interest rates in place whose

movements could cause significant effects and therefore these deposits are indicated only for the
reconciliation related to the table.

Analysis of sensitivity to the interest
rate risk (Euro/thousand) Currency

Book value

Income statement

Shock up Shock down

31/12/08 31/12/07 31/12/08 31/12/07
31/12/0

8
31/12/07

Interest bearing assets Euro 10,600 10,745 28 47 -28 -47